## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination of Security Interest and Release |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date         | Entity Type                       |
|-----------------------|----------|------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Bank of America, N.A. |          | 11 <i>2/21/</i> 2007 I | Delaware<br>Association: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Fire King International, LLC       |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | I01 Security Parkway               |  |
| City:           | New Albany                         |  |
| State/Country:  | INDIANA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 47150                              |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA |  |

| Name:           | Fire King Security Products, LLC   |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 01 Security Parkway                |  |
| City:           | New Albany                         |  |
| State/Country:  | INDIANA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 47150                              |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA |  |

| Name:           | Image Vault, LLC                   |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | I01 Security Parkway               |  |
| City:           | New Albany                         |  |
| State/Country:  | INDIANA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 47150                              |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2784929 | MADE      |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK |

| Registration Number: | 2873971 | IMAGE VAULT                                     |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 2679610 | AUDITLOK  |
| Registration Number: | 2398552 | DAUNTLESS                                       |
| Registration Number: | 2541670 | INTELLISAFE                                     |
| Registration Number: | 2398546 | MEILINK CENTENNIAL                              |
| Registration Number: | 2490541 | NKL SAFE  |
| Registration Number: | 3024488 | PERFECT CASH                                    |
| Registration Number: | 2398550 | THERMOSAFE                                      |
| Registration Number: | 2398551 | THERMOVAULT                                     |
| Registration Number: | 3057850 | FKI SECURITY GROUP                              |
| Registration Number: | 1377878 | A SAFE PLACE IN AN UNSAFE WORLD                 |
| Registration Number: | 0700111 | BOLT-O-MATIC DOR-GARD                           |
| Registration Number: | 1301215 | DURAVAULT                                       |
| Registration Number: | 0623477 | FIRE KING                                       |
| Registration Number: | 1173902 | FIRE KING                                       |
| Registration Number: | 2801790 | FIREKING  |
| Registration Number: | 2833666 | FIREKING  |
| Registration Number: | 2909446 | FIREKING 25                                     |
| Registration Number: | 2388560 | FIRE KING MEDIAVAULT                            |
| Registration Number: | 1527772 | GIBRALTAR                                       |
| Registration Number: | 0633178 | HERCULES  |
| Registration Number: | 0406424 | MEILINK   |
| Registration Number: | 1927973 | SHERLOCK  |
| Registration Number: | 1601883 | TURTLE  |
| Registration Number: | 2407452 | CASHVAULT                                       |
| Registration Number: | 1925235 | SHERLOCK THE SMARTEST SAFE LOCK IN THE BUSINESS |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com
Correspondent Name: McDonald Hopkins LLC
Address Line 1: 600 Superior Ave., E.

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31478-00001

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | William R. Fisher                               |
|--|---|
| Signature: /william r fisher/  |   |
| Date:  | 06/13/2008                                      |
| Total Attachments: 8 source=BANK OF AMERICA RELEASE#pa | ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif ge5.tif ge5.tif ge6.tif |

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RELEASE

This Termination of Security Interest and Release (this "Termination and Release") is made as of

this A day of December, 200 1 by Bank of America, N.A., a Delaware Association,

with offices located at One S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3400, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (hereinafter

"Secured Party") and Fire King International, LLC., an Indiana limited liability company, with

offices located at 101 Security Parkway, New Albany, Indiana 47150; Fire King Security

**Products, LLC**, an Indiana limited liability company, with offices located at 101 Security Parkway,

New Albany, Indiana 47150; and Image Vault, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, with

offices located at 101 Security Parkway, New Albany, Indiana 47150 (hereinafter collectively,

"Borrowers").

RECITAL:

A. Pursuant to the Patent Assignments and Trademark Assignments listed in Schedule A

(hereinafter the "Security Assignments"), by and between the Secured Party and GE Business Capital

Corporation (f.k.a. Transamerica Business Capital Corporation), a Delaware Corporation, with

offices located at 500 W. Monroe, Chicago, Illinois 60661 (hereinafter "Agent"), the Agent assigned

Agent's security interest in all of the Patents listed in the attached Schedule B (hereinafter the

"Patents") and Trademarks listed in the attached Schedule C (hereinafter the "Trademarks") to the

Secured Party.

B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements listed in Schedule D, by and between the Agent, as

Agent for lenders party and any and all other lending institutions (hereinafter collectively

"Lenders"), and Borrowers and/or Borrowers' predecessors (NKL Industries, LTD., Meilink Safe

Company, and Fire King International, Inc.), the Agent received a security interest in all of the Patents

{1371281:4}

and Trademarks.

C. Secured Party has agreed to terminate its security interest in all of the Patents and

Trademarks set forth in Schedule B and Schedule C, release and waive any claim Secured Party may

have, and release all of its right, title and interest in each of the Patents and Trademarks as herein

provided and as provided in the Security Assignments and the Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Secured Party hereby terminates its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and

releases any and all claims, liens, security interests or encumbrances thereto and rights therein. Secured

Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Borrowers, without recourse, all of the Secured Party's right,

title and interest in and to each of the Patents and Trademarks and any and all related applications or

registrations to the Patents and Trademarks, as of the date set forth above.

2. This Termination and Release shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties

hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. This Termination and Release may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same agreement. The execution

of a counterpart of the signature page to this Termination and Release shall be deemed the execution of a

counterpart of this Termination and Release. The delivery of this Termination and Release may be made

by facsimile, and facsimile signatures shall be treated as original signatures for all applicable purposes.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

{1371281:4}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Termination and Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Brian J. Wright

Title: SVP

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO BOA TERMINATION - 1]

{1371281:4}

### Accepted:

## FIRE KING INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Name: Locoles J. VOE

Title: SECRETART

FIRE KING SECURITY PRODUCTS, LLC

Nome: March the T. Vak 1

Title: SEORGIANT

**IMAGE VAULT, LLC** 

Name: Shulles J Vacit

Title: SECHETHOT

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO BOA TERMINATION - 2]

 $\{1371281:4\}$ 

## SCHEDULE A (SECURITY ASSIGNMENTS)

| Trademarks               |                |                   |
|--------------------------|----------------|-------------------|
| USPTO REEL/FRAME         | EXECUTION DATE | DATE RECORDED     |
| 003366/0479              | May 11, 2006   | July 3, 2006      |
| 003362/0490              | May 11, 2006   | July 3, 2006      |
| 003362/0494              | May 11, 2006   | July 3, 2006      |
| 003719/0219              | May 11, 2006   | February 14, 2008 |
| 003729/0062              | May 11, 2006   | February 29, 2008 |
| 003729/0055              | May 11, 2006   | February 29, 2008 |
| Patents USPTO REEL/FRAME | EXECUTION DATE | DATE RECORDED     |
| 0180206/0599             | May 11, 2006   | July 3, 2006      |
| 018047/0266              | May 11, 2006   | July 3, 2006      |
| 020582/0085              | May 11, 2006   | February 29, 2008 |
| 020582/0091              | May 11, 2006   | February 29, 2008 |

{1371281:4}

# SCHEDULE B (PATENTS)

| IMAGE VAULT, LLC |                                  |
|------------------|----------------------------------|
| PATENT NO.       | TITLE                            |
| 6421080          | DIGITAL SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM WITH |
|                  | PRE-EVENT REORDING               |
| 6862633          | N TO 1 INTELLIGENT MULTIPLEXOR   |

| FIRE KING INTERNATIONAL, LLC |                               |  |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| PATENT NO.                   | TITLE                         |  |
| 5890439                      | SAFE DEPOSIT BOX ASSEMBLY     |  |
| 4922837                      | SAFE WITH COLOR-CODED DRAWERS |  |
|                              | EMPTYING INTO COLOR-CODED     |  |
|                              | CONTAINERS                    |  |

{1371281:4}

## SCHEDULE C (TRADEMARKS)

| IMAGE VAULT, LLC |             |
|------------------|-------------|
| TRADEMARK NUMBER | MARK        |
| 2784929          | MADE        |
| 2873971          | IMAGE VAULT |

| FIRE KING SECURITY PRODUCTS, LLC |                    |  |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| TRADEMARK NUMBER                 | MARK               |  |
| 2679610                          | AUDITLOK           |  |
| 2398552                          | DAUNTLESS          |  |
| 2541670                          | INTELLISAFE        |  |
| 2398546                          | MEILINK CENTENNIAL |  |
| 2490541                          | NKL SAFE           |  |
| 3024488                          | PERFECT CASH       |  |
| 2398550                          | THERMOSAFE         |  |
| 2398551                          | THERMOVAULT        |  |
| 3057850                          | FKI SECURITY GROUP |  |

| FIRE KING INTERNATIONAL, LLC |                                 |  |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| TRADEMARK NUMBER             | MARK                            |  |
| 1377878                      | A SAFE PLACE IN AN UNSAFE WORLD |  |
| 700111                       | BOLT-O-MATIC DOR-GARD           |  |
| 1301215                      | DURAVAULT                       |  |
| 623477                       | FIRE KING (STYLIZED)            |  |
| 1173902                      | FIRE KING                       |  |
| 2801790                      | FIRE KING (DESIGN)              |  |
| 2833666                      | FIREKING                        |  |
| 2909446                      | FIREKING 25                     |  |
| 2388560                      | FIRE KING MEDIAVAULT            |  |
| 1527772                      | GIBRALTAR                       |  |
| 633178                       | HERCULES                        |  |
| 406424                       | MEILINK (STYLIZED)              |  |
| 1927973                      | SHERLOCK (STYLIZED)             |  |
| 1601883                      | TURTLE                          |  |
| 2407452                      | CASHVAULT                       |  |
| 1925235                      | SHERLOCK THE SMARTEST SAFE LOCK |  |
|                              | IN THE BUSINESS                 |  |

{1371281:4}

## SCHEDULE D (SECURITY AGREEMENTS)

| Trademarks       |                       |                    |  |  |
|------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--|--|
| USPTO REEL/FRAME | EXECUTION DATE        | DATE RECORDED      |  |  |
| 2498/0615        | April 24, 2002        | May 6, 2002        |  |  |
| 2498/0626        | April 24, 2002        | May 6, 2002        |  |  |
| 2498/0575        | April 24, 2002        | May 6, 2002        |  |  |
| 2977/0413        | November 4, 2004      | November 10, 2004  |  |  |
| 2976/0418        | November 4, 2004      | November 10, 2004  |  |  |
| 3088/0416        | May 12, 2005          | May 17, 2005       |  |  |
| 3166/0715        | August 12, 2005       | September 27, 2005 |  |  |
| Patents          |                       |                    |  |  |
| USPTO REEL/FRAME | <b>EXECUTION DATE</b> | DATE RECORDED      |  |  |
| 15361/0621       | November 4, 2004      | November 10, 2004  |  |  |
| 16026/0651       | May 12, 2005          | May 17, 2005       |  |  |

{1371281:4}

**RECORDED: 06/13/2008**